Apologies from Tim Hogetts & Claire Budden who will be attending the 'Health and Social Care Partnership (HaSP) Stakeholder Event - An event to consider the announcement to create an Integration and Transformation Fund'

Tim has added below some context as to what this event is about so that the panel can understand its importance and also how it links so well to discharges from hospital and the services provided in the community.

The June 2013 Spending Round was extremely challenging for local government, handing councils reduced budgets at a time of significant demand pressures on services. In this context the announcement of £3.8 billion worth of funding to ensure closer integration between health and social care was a real positive. The money is an opportunity to improve the lives of some of the most vulnerable people in our society. We must give them control, placing them at the centre of their own care and support, make their dignity paramount and, in doing so, provide them with a better service and better quality of life. Unless we seize this opportunity to do something radically different, then services will get worse, costs to taxpayers will rise, and those who suffer the most will be people who could otherwise lead more independent lives.

The funding is described as: "a single pooled budget for health and social care services to work more closely together in local areas, based on a plan agreed between the NHS and local authorities". We are calling this money the health and social care Integration Transformation Fund (ITF) and this note sets out our joint thinking on how the Fund could work and on the next steps localities might usefully take.

NHS England, the Local Government Association (LGA) and the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) are working closely with the Department of Health and Department for Communities and Local Government to shape the way the ITF will work in practice.

In 'Integrated care and support: our shared commitment' integration was helpfully defined by National Voices – from the perspective of the individual – as being able to "plan my care with people who work together to understand me and my carer(s), allow me control, and bring together services to achieve the outcomes important to me". The ITF is a means to this end and by working together we can move toward fuller integration of health and social care for the benefit of the individual.

Whilst the ITF does not come into full effect until 2015/16 it is essential that CCGs and local authorities build momentum in 2014/15, using the additional £200m due to be transferred to local government from the NHS to support transformation. In effect there will need to be two-year plans for 2014/15 and 2 2015/16, which must be in place by March 2014.

The ITF provides an opportunity to transform care so that people are provided with better integrated care and support. It encompasses a substantial level of funding and it will help deal with demographic pressures in adult social care. The ITF is an important opportunity to take the integration agenda forward at scale and pace – a goal that both sectors have been discussing for several years. There is also an excellent opportunity to align the ITF with the strategy process set out by NHS England, and supported by the LGA and others, in The NHS belongs to the people: a call to action 1. This process will support the development of the shared vision for services, with the ITF providing part of the

investment to achieve it.

The ITF will support the aim of providing people with the right care, in the right place, at the right time, including through a significant expansion of care in community settings. This will build on the work CCGs and local authorities are already doing, for example, as part of the integrated care "pioneers" initiative and Community Budgets, through work with the Public Service Transformation Network, and on understanding the patient/service user experience.

Comments in response to presentation by Sheltered Housing Manager

Following the presentation by Alison Croucher (referred to below as SH for Sheltered Housing) at the previous meeting Tim Hodgetts and Claire Budden (referred to as ASC for Adult Social Care) have submitted the following responses to this evidence:

SH evidence: Scheme Managers and their teams providing the Sheltered Housing service to residents do not always play the role we would like them to play and should play in the hospital discharge process.

As part of the hospital discharge process we would like to see the knowledge and experience of scheme staff drawn on in a timely way to ensure the best possible outcome for residents being discharged from hospital and to reduce waste in both time and money to all services involved.

ASC response: It would be extremely useful to have Scheme staff involved in the discharge process and more often than not they are contacted. However, the demand and capacity of PHT does mean that clients can be referred, assessed and discharged within a very short period. When the Hospital Social Work team contact Scheme managers for support, they are not always available to respond the same day, the next day or over the weekend. This is not an appropriate reason to delay discharge and would occur a discharge delay fine for PCC at £100 a day. PCC have not been fined for any delayed discharge for the last 3 years under the current process. There is also a cohort of clients that are discharged directly from the Emergency Department, Medical Assessment Unit, day units and wards that have not been referred and are unknown to the Social Workers. These clients are reliant to the discharging nurse to contact Scheme Managers.

SH Evidence: Scheme staff in all categories should play a key role in the hospital discharge process as they have a level of knowledge that the hospital discharge team will not have and are in the majority of cases the most appropriate resource to pull when a resident is to be discharged as -

• They know each resident and how they live i.e. what they will be returning home to, do they choose to live in poor conditions? Are they reclusive and likely to refuse care set up by the hospital team? Will they have keys to get in, food, is the heating on, will they key electricity etc. when they return home?

ASC Response: The hospital will contact scheme managers when they are involved in a case. To improve communication and sharing of resource, it would be useful for scheme managers to write a admission summary for the client to take with them when admitted to QA. This way the information is there immediately and can be used to avoid admission where possible as well as support discharge. In the more complex cases, it would certainly be useful for the scheme manager to

attend the ward and be part of the discharge process in a timely way. (this could be same day or within 24 hours).

SH

• Due to regular contact and the relationships built, scheme staff often have good knowledge of each residents personal circumstances i.e. be able to give an honest account of the residents support network - residents will often say that scheme staff will do it all or friends/family will help just to be able to get home, often this is not the case.

ASC: Response as above.

SH:

Scheme staff know how their scheme is run and the services provided within - it is often
assumed by others that Sheltered Housing staff can provide 'personal care' and are on site
24 hours a day in all 3 categories, or there is little or no knowledge by others of the services
we provide.

ASC: There are regular training sessions for all PHT staff regarding discharge services within ASDC and Community Providers. It would be extremely useful for a nominated Scheme Manager to attend and present at these regular workshops so all staff involved in discharges are educated regarding the services that can be provided.

SH: They can pull together all of this knowledge a to advise whether the residents home is the best place for them to be discharged to given their care and support needs following discharge.

ASC: Response as above. Also to add that a discharge destination is a multi-disciplinary decision, taking into account all professional opinions. Where the client has capacity, these professional opinions are communicated with the client so that they can make an informed decision.

SH: This is how we would like it to be, however Scheme Managers are frequently overlooked as part of the hospital discharge process and then have to go to great lengths to arrange care, get shopping, charge meter keys, arrange medication etc. very quickly to ensure the safety and well-being of that resident when they just arrive home with no fore warning.

ASC: For all clients that are discharged without an appropriate service being commenced, there is a system wide approach to reporting risk and incidents to PHT. These are then investigated and any responses and actions shared with those involved. As above not all clients discharged are known to the Hospital Social Work Team and as a result it is crucial these risks and incidents are reported.